

Nos. 16-3736 & 16-3834

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 139;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 420,

Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

BRAD SCHIMEL, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of
Wisconsin; JAMES R. SCOTT, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission,

Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Wisconsin, Milwaukee Division, No. 16-cv-00590
Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller

APPELLANTS' COMBINED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF

BENJAMIN I. SACHS
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel. (617) 384-5984
Fax (617) 496-5156
bsachs84@gmail.com

STEPHEN P. BERZON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. KRONLAND
ZOE PALITZ
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel. (415) 421-7151
Fax (415) 362-8064
sberzon@altber.com

Attorneys for Appellants IUOE Local 139 and IUOE Local 420
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel

MARK A. SWEET
JOHN M. LOOMIS
Sweet and Associates, LLC
2510 East Capitol Drive
Milwaukee, WI 53211
Tel. (414) 332-2255
Fax (414) 332-2275
msweet@unionyeslaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant IUOE Local 420

BRIAN C. HLAVIN
Baum Sigman Auerbach & Neuman, Ltd.
200 West Adams Street, Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel. (312) 236-4316
Fax (312) 236-0241
bhlavin@baumsigman.com

Attorney for Appellant IUOE Local 139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. The NLRA preempts Wisconsin Statutes §111.04(3)(a)(3)	4
II. The Unions' takings claim is properly presented.....	21
A. The takings claim is ripe for review.....	21
1. Wisconsin's law is facially unconstitutional	24
2. Just compensation is not available in state court	30
3. Wisconsin's law takes property for a private use	35
B. Wisconsin Statutes §111.04(3)(a)(3) violates the Takings Clause	38
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Compliance	52
Certificate of Service.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	43
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>Coffeyville Vitriified Brick & Tile Co. v. Perry</i> , 69 Kan. 297 (1904).....	45
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	passim
<i>Conn v. GATX Terminals Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Cranley v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. of Vt.</i> , 318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen Cty.</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	29, 35, 36
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	41

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 27

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 25, 26

E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17,
531 U.S. 57 (2000) 49

E. Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) 46, 47

Eberle v. Dane Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment,
595 N.W.2d 730 (Wis. 1999) 31

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building & Constr.
Trades Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988) 4, 15, 21

Everson v. City of Weyauwega, Wis.,
573 F. App'x 599 (7th Cir. 2014) 34

Fideicomiso De La Tierra Del Cano Martin Pena v. Fortuno,
604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010) 36

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,
345 U.S. 330 (1953) 49

Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex,
199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000) 34

Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey,
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009) 46

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) 45, 46

Gonzales v. Carhart
550 U.S. 124 (2007)28

Groves v. Ring Screw Works,
498 U.S. 168 (1990) 2

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) 22, 23

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) 44

Int’l Union of the Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. v. N.L.R.B.,
675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 2, 9

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005) 35, 36, 37

La Crosse Tel. Corp. v. Wis. Emp. Relations Bd.,
336 U.S. 18 (1949) 42

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 39

Machinists Local Lodge 1061 et al. v. Walker,
No. 2015-CV-000628 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dane Cty., Ap. 1, 2016) 32, 34

Markadonatos v. Vill. of Woodridge,
760 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2014) 21

Muscarello v. Ogle Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010) 23

N.L.R.B. v. Gen. Motors,
373 U.S. 734 (1963) 10, 12, 16, 20

N.L.R.B. v. Houston Ch., Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc.,
349 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1965) 19

Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011) 11

Ooley v. Schwitzer Div., Household Mfg. Inc.,
 961 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 48

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.,
 457 U.S. 496 (1982) 22, 32

Peters v. Vill. of Clifton,
 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007).....passim

Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 26, 27, 29

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,
 373 U.S. 746 (1963)passim

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,
 375 U.S. 96 (1963)8

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 41, 42, 44

Scheehle v. Justices of Sup. Ct. of Ariz.,
 508 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 45

Sorrentino v. Godinez,
 777 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 35

State ex rel. Scott v. Roper,
 688 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. 1985) 44, 45

Sweeney v. Pence,
 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....passim

United States v. Dillon,
 346 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1965)..... 44

Vaca v. Sipes,
 386 U.S. 171 (1967) 48

Wegscheid v. Local Union 2911, Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers of Am.,
 117 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 2, 8

Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
 473 U.S. 172 (1985)passim

Wis. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Morgan,
 787 N.W.2d 22 (Wis. 2010) 33

Wis. Retired Teachers Ass’n, Inc. v. Emp. Trust Funds Bd.,
 558 N.W.2d 83 (Wis. 1997) 33, 34

Yates v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 14

NLRB Decisions

Am. Postal Workers (Postal Serv.),
 277 NLRB 541 (1985) 47, 48

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §133148

28 U.S.C. §133748

29 U.S.C. §157 14

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3)passim

29 U.S.C. §158(b) 48

29 U.S.C. §158(f) 14

29 U.S.C. §164(b)passim

29 U.S.C. §185 48

State Statutes

Wis. Stat. §111.04(3)(a)(3)passim

Additional Authorities

Catherine L. Fisk & Benjamin I. Sachs, *Restoring Equity in Right to Work*, 4 UC Irvine L. Rev. 857 (2014)..... 14, 18, 19, 20

Cynthia L. Estlund, *Are Unions A Constitutional Anomaly?*, 114 Mich. L. Rev. 169 (2015)..... 15, 16

Cynthia L. Estlund, *The Ossification of American Labor Law*, 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1527 (2002) 2

NLRB, *Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935* (1935) 43

NLRB, *Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947* (1948)passim
